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1- Stegner, Wallace. Crossing to Safety. New York: 

Random House, 1987. Third printing. 277pp. Octavo 

[24 cm] 1/2 brown cloth over orange boards with title 

on the backstrip. Very good/Very good. Bookplate on 

the front pastedown. 

Signed by Stegner on the half-title. Nice copy of 

Stegner's celebrated novel. Wallace Earle Stegner 

(1909-1993) was an American novelist, short story 

writer, environmentalist, and historian, often called 

'The Dean of Western Writers'. He won the Pulitzer 

Prize in 1972 and the U.S. National Book Award in 

1977, and through his writing program at Stanford 

University, influenced generations of writers (Edward 

Abbey, Ken Kesey, Wendell Berry, Larry McMurtry). 

Colberg A33.2. 

$75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2- Utah Wilderness Coalition [Wallace Stegner] [Wayne 

Owens]. Wilderness at the Edge: A Citizen Proposal to 

Protect Utah's Canyons and Deserts. Salt Lake City: 

Utah Wilderness Coalition, 1990. First Edition. 400pp. 

Quarto [31.5 cm] Light gray cloth with the title gilt 

stamped on the front board and backstrip. Housed in a 

matching slipcase. Near fine/Near fine. Gentle fading to 

the jacket's spine. Bookplate on the front pastedown. 

Signed by Stegner and Owens on the limitation page. 

This signed edition was limited to 500 numbered copies, 

this is copy 401. Profusely illustrated work describing the 

wilderness areas of Utah and the importance of 

protecting these beautiful and wild places. Wallace Earle 

Stegner (1909-1993) was an American novelist, short 

story writer, environmentalist, and historian, often called 

'The Dean of Western Writers'. He won the Pulitzer Prize 

in 1972 and the U.S. National Book Award in 1977, and 

through his writing program at Stanford University, 

influenced generations of writers (Edward Abbey, Ken 

Kesey, Wendell Berry, Larry McMurtry). 

"The Utah deserts and plateaus and canyons are not a country of big returns, but a country of spiritual 

healing, incomparable for contemplation, meditation, solitude, quiet, awe, peace, of mind and body. We 

were born of wilderness, and we respond to it more than we sometimes realize." - Wallace Stegner (p.8)   

$150 

 

 

 



 

 

3- Stegner, Wallace. The Wilderness Letter. Salt Lake City: Red Butte 

Press, 1995. First Edition, 1/75. [56]pp. Folio [40 cm] Sewn cottonwood 

boards. In a rust cloth clamshell. Fine. 

This work was limited to 75 signed and numbered copies, this is copy 

10. Signed by Snow on the limitation page. This is Stegner's famous 

1960 'Wilderness Letter' where he writes of the importance of 

protecting the remaining wild places. This letter was used to introduce 

the Wilderness Act, which established the National Wilderness 

Preservation System in 1964. 

"I want to speak for the wilderness idea as something that has helped 

form our character and that has certainly shaped our history as a 

people. It has no more to do with recreation than churches have to do 

with recreation, or than the strenuousness and optimism and 

expansiveness of what historians call the 'American Dream' have to do 

with recreation. Nevertheless, since it is only in this recreation survey 

that the values of wilderness are being compiled, I hope you will permit 

me to insert this idea between the leaves, as it were, of the recreation 

report. Something will have gone out of us as a people if we ever let the remaining wilderness be 

destroyed."  

$2000 

 



 

 

4- Strand, Mark. A Poet's Alphabet of Influences. Salt Lake City: Red 

Butte Press, 1995. First Edition, 1/75. [40]pp. Folio [38 cm] Gray cloth in 

a matching clamshell. Fine. Prospectus laid in. 

This work was limited to 75 signed and numbered copies, this is copy 10. 

Signed by both Strand and Sucec on the limitation page. In a 'Poet's 

Alphabet of Influences', poet Mark Strand and painter Bonnie Sucec 

allow the world and the image to engage in a playful conversation. 

Strand's essay, each based on a letter of the alphabet, are wry, poetic 

meditations on the influence’s art, geography, other poets, and mood 

exert on the act of poetic creation. Sucec's glowing, hand-painted letters 

stand independent of the text, neither illustrating nor explaining it, 

taking on lives of their own. Yet the writing and the images implicate 

each other, with a wit sometimes gentle and sometimes explosive. 

"Q is for cue, the cue for passion that would not drown the page with 

tears, nor make the horrid speech, but would amaze us yet again by 

forcing us to sit and write. That need, that sudden urgency which makes 

for utterance, that promise of belief, that drive to construct a place for 

the preservation of what is true on some level is all figured in the cue."   

$1500 

 

 



 

 

5- Remy, Jules and Julius Brenchley. An Excerpt from A 

Journey to Great Salt Lake City, in 1855. Salt Lake City: Red 

Butte Press, 1984. First Edition, 1/50. 35pp. Quarto [28 cm] 

1/2 green cloth over brown cloth with a paper label on the 

front board. Fine. Prospectus laid in. Introduction by Davis 

Bitton. Rare. 

This is the first book published by the Red Butte Press and 

was limited to 50 numbered copies, this is copy 15. Jules 

Remy and his companion Julius Lucius Brenchley traveled 

from San Francisco to Salt Lake City in the summer of 1855. 

After a month's stay they left for Los Angeles. Remy wrote 

thirteen letters that appeared in a French newspaper (Echo 

du Pacifique), he later expanded upon these and 'Voyage au 

pays des Mormons' which was published in 1860. This 

translated edition was printed the following year. The 

Frenchmen were fascinated by the Mormons.   

$1500 

 

 

 

 



6- Bagley, Will. Blood of the Prophets: Brigham Young and the 

Massacre at Mountain Meadows. Norman [Salt Lake City]: 

University of Oklahoma Press [Benchmark Books], 2002. First 

Edition, 1/100. 493pp. Quarto [26 cm] Full green leather with 

the title gilt stamped on the front board and backstrip. Housed 

in a green cloth slipcase. Includes the special keepsake that 

was printed for this limited edition, 'Avenging Mountain 

Meadows.' This Benchmark Books special edition of the first 

printing was limited to 100 signed and numbered copies, this is 

copy 14. Book is fine. Minor dampstain to foot of slipcase on 

the rear panel. Additionally signed by the author on the front 

flyleaf. 

Award-winning, riveting account of the attack on the Baker-

Fancher wagon train by Mormons in the local militia and a few 

Paiute Indians. Based on extensive investigation of the events 

surrounding the murder of over 120 men, women, and children, 

and drawing from a wealth of primary sources, Bagley explains 

how the murders occurred, reveals the involvement of 

territorial governor Brigham Young, and explores the 

subsequent suppression and distortion of events related to the 

massacre by the Mormon Church and others. 

$350 

 



 

 

 

7- Morgan, Dale L. Bibliographies of the Churches: A Bibliography of the Church of Jesus Christ: 

Organized at Green Oak Pennsylvania July, 1862 [I] - A Bibliography of the Church of Jesus Christ of 

Latter Day Saints (Strangite) [II] - A Bibliography of the Churches of Dispersion [III]. [Salt Lake City]: 

[Western Humanities Review], 1950. 181pp. Octavo [25.5 cm] Bound in blue leather with the titles gilt 

stamped on the front board and backstrip. Marbled endsheets and pastedowns. Near fine. 

Morgan's classic bibliographical works on some of the schismatic Mormon groups Saunders 150, 

151,152.Dale L. Morgan (1914 – 1971), was an American historian, accomplished researcher, 

biographer, editor, and critic. He specialized in material on Utah history, Mormon history, the American 

fur trade, and overland trails. His work is known both for its comprehensive research and accuracy and 

for the fluid imagery of his prose.  

$200 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

8- Smith, George A. The Rise, Progress and Travels of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, 

Being a Series of Answers to Questions, Including the Revelation on Celestial Marriage, and A Brief 

Account of the Settlement of Salt Lake Valley, with Interesting Statistics. Salt Lake City: Deseret News 

Office, 1869. First Edition. 49pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Sewn textblock. Lacks wrappers. Very good. 

One of the few works by the longtime apostle, colonizer and cousin of the prophet Joseph Smith. "As 

President Brigham Young and the Church authorities are frequently called upon for information 

pertaining to the Church history, also the history and settlement of these valleys of the mountains, with 

the educational, agricultural, horticultural and irrigation statistics pertaining thereto, &c., it has been 

deemed wisdom to write and collate such items as would satisfactorily answer the generality of 

questions propounded; hence, the publication of this pamphlet has been undertaken, with the sincere 

hope that all honest inquirers after the truth of the Latter-day Work." - preface. Flake/Draper 7872. 

Howes S595.   

$250 

 

 

 



9- Smith, Ethan [Mormon Parallel]. A Dissertation on the 

Prophecies Relative to Antichrist and the Last Times; 

Exhibiting the Rise, Character, and Overthrow of that 

Terrible Power: And a Treatise on the Seven Apocalyptic 

Vials. Charlestown, MA: Printed and Sold by Samuel T. 

Armstrong, 1811. First Edition. 380pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] 

Full contemporary calf with a gilt stamped red leather 

label on the backstrip. Near fine. 

According to Grunder: "A Dissertation on the Prophecies 

was, in its day, a mainstream - if studiously alarmist - 

millenarian Congregationalist view of world conditions. 

This book established Ethan Smith's fame and widespread 

influence. It enjoyed the recommendation of leading 

clergyman of the day, and fell into such general use as to 

be advertised by some publishers and booksellers simply 

as 'Smith on the Prophecies.' The central message of this 

work was that these are the latter days, and plots of 

Satan (through the Catholic Church and subsequent 

atheistic societies of Illuminati) threaten the world and 

the United States, which must exercise righteousness in 

preparation for the second coming of Christ in or about 

the year 2000." Mormon Parallels 395 

$225 

 



10- Homer, Michael W. Masonic and Mormon Parallels: Inclusion of 

Women in Temple Rituals. South Jordan, UT: Bear Hollow Books, 2021. 

First Edition. 20pp. Octavo [23 cm] Gray printed wrappers. Fine. 

This edition was limited to 26 signed and lettered copies. This scholarly 

work is one of three works by Michael Homer dedicated to Mormon and 

Masonic parallels. "Both Masons and Mormons practiced similar temple 

rituals, which they claimed were originally practiced in Solomon's Temple 

endowing initiates with light and knowledge to prepare them for celestial 

glory. The Premier Grand Lodge in England has always excluded women. 

Consistent with the Masonic model, Joseph Smith included only men when 

he introduced his Mormon temple ritual in Nauvoo." - p.2 

$30 

11- Homer, Michael W. Masonic and Mormon Parallels: The Royal Arch. 

South Jordan, UT: Bear Hollow Books, 2021. First Edition. 24pp. Octavo [23 

cm] Lavender printed wrappers. Fine. 

This edition was limited to 26 signed and lettered copies. This scholarly 

work is one of three works by Michael Homer dedicated to Mormon and 

Masonic parallels. "From the 1820s until his death in 1844, Joseph Smith 

incorporated striking Royal Arch Masonic legends and rituals into essential 

foundations of Mormonism. These included a gold plate narrative, the 

establishment of a High Priesthood, and washings and anointings. Perhaps 

the most dramatic innovation occurred when Smith introduced a new 

temple ritual in which grand key-words were revealed together with signs, 

handshakes, penalties and promises of exaltation." 

$30 

12- Homer, Michael W. Masonic and Mormon Parallels: Exclusion of 

Black Men of African Descent. South Jordan, UT: Bear Hollow Books, 

2020. First Edition. 22pp. Octavo [23 cm] Light blue printed wrappers. 

Fine. 

This edition was limited to 26 signed and lettered copies. This scholarly 

work is one of three works by Michael Homer dedicated to Mormon and 

Masonic parallels. "Both Masons and Mormons believed in the same 

legends, practiced similar rituals, and developed exclusionary policies with 

comparable rationales. The Masons' rationale premised on legends 

concerning the curses of Cain and Ham could have influenced Young's 

thinking since it was consistent with Smith's written scriptures concerning 

race and his statements about slavery." -p.[1]  

$30 

 



 

 

13- McMurtrie, Douglas C. The General Epistle of the Latter Day Saints. Dated: Winter Quarters, 

Nebraska December 23, 1847, and constituting the earliest known examples of printing in the present 

state of Nebraska. Chicago: The Black Cat Press, 1935. 1/120. [26]pp. Octavo [24 cm] Tan cloth with 

brown paper printed label on the front board. Better than very good. Bookplate on the front pastedown. 

Ex-libris the noted academic and historian, A. Russell Mortensen, with his stamp on the front free 

endsheet. This work opens with a fourteen-page introduction on the Epistle, which is followed by an 

eight-page facsimile of same. This work was printed in an edition of 120 unnumbered copies. 

General Epistle from the Council of the Twelve Apostles marks the beginning of Mormonism's Utah 

period. Issued fifty-three days after Brigham Young and most of the Twelve returned to Winter Quarters 

following their trek to the Great Salt Lake Valley, it opens with an account of the evacuation of Nauvoo, 

the settling of the Iowa camps, the call of the Mormon Battalion, and the overland journey of the pioneer 

company. It announces the establishment of a new home for the Latter-day Saints, describes the Salt 

Lake Valley, and calls upon the Saints to gather "on the east side of the Missouri River, and, if possible, 

be ready to start from hence by the first of May next, or as soon as grass is sufficiently grown, and go to 

the Great Salt Lake City." It counsels those unable to move to the Valley the following summer to settle 

for a time near Council Bluffs, urges the European Saints to immigrate speedily, by way of New Orleans 

to the Bluffs, and asks all those coming west to bring whatever seeds, plants, livestock, tools, machinery, 

books, maps, charts, and scientific instruments they can to the Valley. - Crawley 346. 

$150 



 

 

 

14- Clark, J. Reuben [Frank W. Fox] [D. Michael Quinn] [David H. Yarn]. Life and Work of J. Reuben Clark: 

The Public Years - The Church Years - Selected Papers. Provo, UT: Brigham Young University, 1980. First 

Editions. 5 volume set. 702,334,311,504,615pp. Octavos [24 cm] All volumes bound in blue cloth with 

the titles silver stamped on the front boards and backstrips. All volumes near fine. 

J. Reuben Clark (1871-1961) was an apostle of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints as well as a 

prominent attorney and dedicated civil servant (In 1930 Clark was appointed U.S. Ambassador to 

Mexico) He was a member of the First Presidency for nearly thirty years. 

"In a public and church career that spanned six decades, J. Reuben Clark, Jr., acquired a vast amount of 

experience at the highest levels. He was indeed a brilliant, dedicated, and highly respected man. But he 

was also an impassioned man. He cared deeply about his work, whether in national and international 

affairs or in high church service. Such deep caring is implicit in that he often than not he did so with a 

fervor that matched his impressive scholarship." - from the jacket. 

$275 

 



 

15- Chuinard, Eldon G. Only One Man Died: The Medical Aspects 

of the Lewis and Clark Expedition. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 

Company, 1979. First Edition. 444pp. Octavo [24.5 cm] Red cloth 

with title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. 

Jacket is price clipped. Western Frontiersman Series XIX (19). 

Warmly inscribed by the author on the front free endsheet to a 

fellow doctor: "To Raymond M. McKeown, Esteemed colleague 

and friend of many years with warmest regards. Sincerely 

Frenchy Chuinard." Dr. Chuinard brought to this work his own 

medical training and years of practice, extensive knowledge of 

medical history, and a passionate interest in the Lewis Clark 

expedition. Clark & Brunet 47.   

$150 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

16- Fisher, Vardis. Mountain Man: A Novel of Male and Female in the Early American West. New York: 

William Morrow & Company, 1965. First Edition. 372pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] 1/4 dark brown cloth over 

brown cloth with the title on the backstrip. Very good/Very good. Bookplate on the front pastedown. 

Nice copy of Fisher's most enduring work that tells the story of Sam Minard, a hunter/trapper living and 

wandering throughout the interior west, that is loosely based on the life of Jeremiah 'Liver-Eatering' 

Johnson. This work was the basis the of the Robert Redford movie, Jeremiah Johnson. Winner of the Spur 

Award 1965 for best historical fiction.   

$100 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

17- Stout, Hosea. Edited by Juanita Brooks. On the Mormon Frontier: The Diary of Hosea Stout, 1844-

1861. Salt Lake City: University of Utah Press, 1964. First Editions. 2 volume set. 769pp. Quartos [26 cm] 

Light green cloth with dark green gilt stamped labels on the front boards and backstrips. Both volumes 

near fine in like jackets. 

A nicer than usually seen set of this important first-hand account of the Mormon migration from the 

midwest to the Great Basin and the first decade plus in the west. Hosea Stout (1810-1899) was one of 

the most prolific, and insightful of the early Mormon diarists. At various times he was an officer in the 

militia in Illinois, and Winter Quarters on the Missouri River, attorney general of the State of Deseret and 

the Territory of Utah, United States district attorney for Utah, and president of the house of the Utah 

Territorial Legislature. These associations with the highest ecclesiastical and civil authorities permitted 

Stout to inscribe in his diary conversations and transactions which were outside the knowledge of many 

diarists. Scallawagiana 99. 

$125 

 

 



 

18- Lawton, Harry. Willie Boy: A Desert Manhunt. Balboa 

Island, CA: The Paisano Press, 1960. First Edition. 224pp. 

Octavo [22.5 cm] Gray cloth with the title in black on the front 

board and backstrip. Very good/Very good. A few small nicks at 

the jacket's extremities. Nice map endsheets and pastedowns 

of the Mojave in and around Joshua Tree. Illustrated and 

designed by Don Perceval. 

This work was awarded the James D. Phelan Award in 

Literature, and Desert Magazine awarded the book with the 

Southwest Literature Award. The book then became inspiration 

for the motion picture, Tell Them Willie Boy Was Here.  

$75 

 

 

 

 

 

 



19- Kelly, Charles [David E. Miller]. The Outlaw Trail: A 

History of Butch Cassidy and His Wild Bunch. New York: 

Devin Adair Company, 1959. Revised Edition. 

374pp.Duodecimo [21 cm] 1/2 black cloth over green boards 

with the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Both book and 

jacket are better than very good. Bookplate on the front 

pastedown. 

Association copy. Warmly inscribed to fellow historian David 

E. Miller on the half-title: "To Dave Miller who is NOT an 

armchair historian - Charles Kelly Feb. 24, 1964." The Outlaw 

Trail is the definitive work on Butch Cassidy and the Wild 

Bunch, and is based on decades of research and interviews 

with the surviving outlaws and their descendants. The Wild 

Bunch, was a confederation of western outlaws headed by 

Butch Cassidy, who found sanctuary on the rugged Outlaw 

Trail. Stretching across Montana, Idaho, Wyoming, Colorado, 

Utah, Nevada, Arizona, and New Mexico, this trail offered 

desert and mountain hideouts to bandits and cowboys. - 

Adams Six-guns 1221.  

$125 

 

 

 

 



 

20- Kluckhohn, Clyde. To the Foot of the Rainbow: A Tale of 

Twenty-five Hundred Miles of Wandering on Horseback 

through the Southwest Enchanted Land. London: Eveleigh 

Nash & Grayson, 1928. First British Edition. 242pp. Octavo [22 

cm] Red cloth with title stamped in black on the front board 

and backstrip. 

Illustrated throughout with photographs and drawings. Map 

endsheets and pastedowns. The Rainbow Bridge and Indian life 

in the Navaho country in an easy-going story told by a 

distinguished anthropologist. "On emerging from a grove of 

trees we beheld before us a new and strange world: Rock, rock, 

rock; thousands upon thousands of red domes; more distant, 

two deep lines of red and purple; still farther away, snow-

covered mountain peaks. The whole scene suggested a cubist 

painting. This region surrounding the canons of the San Juan 

and Colorado Rivers is the least known and least explored area 

in the United States. The last stronghold of Virgin Nature!" - 

p.196. 

$100 

 

 

 



 

21- McClintock, James H. [Le Roi Snow]. Mormon Settlement 

in Arizona: A Record of Peaceful Conquest of the Deseret. 

Phoenix, AZ: Manufacturing Stationers, 1921. First Edition. 

307pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Green cloth with the title gilt 

stamped on the front board and backstrip. Near fine. 

Portraits of Arizona Governor, Thomas E. Campbell, and the 

author on a single leaf and laid in. 

Inscribed by Le Roi Snow on the front free endsheet. Large 

folding map present at the rear. Written by a non-Mormon 

historian, this work shows an objective yet sympathetic look 

at the spread of the Mormon Church in the Southwest. 

Looking at the entire Arizona Territory as his field of study as 

well as the march of the Mormon Battalion, the author 

discusses LDS impact on the California Goldrush; the make-up 

of the State of Deseret; and many early trails through Arizona. 

Particular mention is made of Jacob Hamblin; various Indian 

uprisings; and the massive numbers and histories of LDS 

settlements organized throughout Arizona - he documents 

about 250 such settlements. Flake/Draper 5120. 

$75 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

22- Hatch, Nelle Spilsbury and B. Carmon Hardy. Stalwarts South of the Border. Ernestine Hatch, 1985. 

First Edition. 808pp. Quarto [29 cm] Red grained buckram with the title gilt stamped on the front board 

and backstrip. Near fine. 

Excellent reference work that is a rich compilation of biographical and autobiographical reminiscences 

relating to the Mormon pioneers of Mexico, many of whom were polygamous who built a thriving 

Mormon commonwealth in the deserts of northern Mexico. Illustrated with black and white images.   

$200 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

23- Sedgwick, Mrs. William T. [Mary Katrine Rice]. Acoma, the Sky City: A Study in Pueblo-Indian 

History and Civilization. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1926. First Edition. 314pp. Octavo [22 cm] 

1/2 green cloth over light green boards with the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. 

Faint wear to the elusive jacket. Map endsheets and pastedowns. 

Illustrated with tipped in leaves of black and white views and maps. Photography by Herbert E. Bolton 

and John O'Sullivan. "The attempt is here made to bring together, and put into form for the general 

reader, the story of the pueblo of the Keres people known as Acoma, so far as yet discovered in the 

records of Spanish diarists and in those of more recent historical writers. It was one of the places visited 

by the first white explorers of the region we know today as New Mexico. From the very outset Acoma 

excited the curiosity and even the fear of the pioneers because of the strangeness of its position and the 

reputation of its inhabitants for ferocity." - from the Preface.   

$75 

 

 

 



24- Carson, Kit. Edited by Blanche C. Grant. Kit Carson's 

Own Story of His Life: As dictated to Col. and Mrs. D.C. 

Peters about 1856-57, and never before published. Taos, 

NM: Santa Fe New Mexican Publishing Corporation, 1926. 

First Edition. 138pp. Octavo [24 cm] Green wrappers with 

the title in black on the front panel. Better than very good. 

Kit Carson's life story is, in essence, the story of the West 

as that region developed over the first three quarters of 

the nineteenth century. As such, then, Kit's life symbolizes 

the story of the American fur trade; of buffalo hunting and 

beaver trapping; of Indian tribes and Indian wars; of the 

annual rendezvous in mountain meadows; of the 

immigrant, the pathfinder, the soldier, and the seeker after 

gold - all following the Santa Fe, Spanish, Oregon, and 

California trails; of cantonment, Indian trading posts, and 

an adobe castle on the Arkansas River; of the caravan, the 

pack train, the oxcart, the overland stage, and the express 

by pony; of the conquests of Oregon, New Mexico, Texas, 

and California; of a wild and unknown West finally 

explored and conquered; of the march ever westward until 

the land from the Atlantic to the Pacific was under one flag. Graff 603. Howes C182. Rader 606.   

$100 

 

 



25- Wallen, Henry D. Report of the Secretary of War, 

Communicating, In compliance with a resolution of the 

Senate, the report of Captain H. D. Wallen of his expedition, 

in 1859, from Dalles City to Great Salt Lake, and back. 

Washington DC: 1860. Senate. 36th Congress, 1st Session. Ex. 

Doc., No. 34. 51pp. Octavo [25 cm] Sewn wrappers. Better 

than very good. The large folding map [46 cm x 61 cm] is 

present: 'Map of a Reconnoissance for a Military Road from 

The Dalles of the Columbia River to Great Salt Lake under the 

command of Capt. H.D. Wallen. 

In 1859 Captain Henry D. Wallen was assigned the task of 

plotting a road from Camp Floyd (near the shores of Utah 

Lake) to the Dalles on the Columbia River. This group surveyed 

a great swath of land, roughly triangular from Salt Lake to 

Fort Wallah Wallah and the Dalles (on the Columbia River). 

This map shows the area in detail with roads, other explorers' 

routes, and topography indicated with hachures. It fills in an 

area left blank in Warren's great 'General Map.' Wheat 972a. 

Howes W57. 

$275 

 

 



 

 

 

26- Ward, M. Having Fun (And Making Money!) with Aerospatiale Helicopters. Grand Prairie, TX: 

Aerospatiale Helicopter Corporation, (c.1978). Color pictorial map [89 cm x 61 cm] / [35" x 24"] 'A' Nice 

condition with no tears or rips. 

Pictorial map of North America that approximately locates sites and locales (Mount Rushmore, Las 

Vegas, Texas oil wells, etc.) with a fleet of colorful helicopters flying above. "Innovative helicopter owners 

are having fun (and making money!) with more than 700 Aerospatiale helicopters throughout North 

America. This illustration represents only about one tenth of our helicopters that are now operational. 

And it depicts an even lesser fraction of the interesting things they are doing. To our growing list of 

customers and their ingenious applications of our products we dedicate this poster." - from the 

cartouche. 

$175 



 

 

27- Waldmire, Robert. A Poster of Arizona. Springfield, IL: Frye Williamson Press, 1983. Pictorial map [64 

cm x 48 cm] / [25" x 19"] on a yellow sheet and printed in black ink. 'A' condition. Fine. 

Highly detailed map that is packed with explanatory text and illustrations. Bob Waldmire (April 19, 

1945–December 16, 2009) was an American artist who is well known for his artwork of U.S. Route 66. He 

was a well-known snowbird, spending his winter months in Arizona’s Chiricahua Mountains in a self-

sufficient home of his own design. During the summer, he traveled the country, but based himself in his 

native Central Illinois, living in a converted Chevrolet school bus near Springfield. In 2004, Bob Waldmire 

was given the John Steinbeck Award because of his contributions to the preservation of Route 66.   

$100 



 

 

28- [Monument Valley]. TWA Arizona. New York: Trans World Airlines, (c.1975). Color poster [102 cm x 

63.5 cm] / [41" x 25"] 'A' Nice condition. 

Large Trans World Airline poster with a color image of a West Mitten Butte in Monument Valley.   

$150 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

29- R. Crumb. The Nightmare. [New York]: [One Step Beyond], [1995]. 1/75. Sepia serigraph [53.5 cm x 

61 cm] / [21" x 24"] Signed in pencil at the lower right corner. Fine condition. 'A' 

This print was limited to 75 signed and numbered copies, this is number 46. Robert Crumb (American b. 

1943) is an American cartoonist and musician, who is well-known for influential works and contributions 

to the underground comix movement in the 1960s. Crumb is known for his quirky artwork coupled with 

idiosyncratic dialogue.  

$400 

 

 

 



 

 

 

30- [Ron Cobb] [Nelson Rockefeller]. If You're Not Part of the Solution / You're Part of the Pollution 

[Ecology Flag]. Boston: Kennedy Studios, (c.1973). Color poster [50 cm x 70 cm] / [20" x 28"] 

Poster of the ecology flag that was designed by Ron Cobb created in 1969 and then placed it in the public 

domain. He formed the symbol by taking the letters 'e' and 'o', representing the words environment and 

organism, and putting them in superposition, thereby forming a shape reminiscent of the Greek letter 

Theta. At the foot of the poster is printed the Nelson Rockefeller quote from the first New York Earth Day 

in 1970. Presumed uncommon.   

$100 

 

 

 

 

 



31- Lake, Randall. 

Newport Flags. [Salt Lake 

City]. Color poster [61 cm 

46 cm] / [24" x 18"] in 

nice condition. Inscribed 

and dated by Lake with a 

sharpie in the lower left 

corner of the image. 

Randall Lake is a Utah 

based artist with a studio 

in the Guthrie Building in 

Salt Lake City, and a 

studio home in Spring 

City, Utah. His work has 

been exhibited nationally 

and internationally, and is 

held in private collections 

and museums the world 

over. He has won 

numerous awards and 

accolades.  

“My paintings are painted 

from life; I dislike working 

from photographs 

because the photographic 

image is so static and 

unchanging that one ends 

up copying the material 

rather than interpreting. 

There is nothing like 

painting on location for 

that chemistry bred of urgency, of wanting to get it right, of struggling to capture the momentary, and of 

having to discern what is essential and what is not.” - Randall Lake. 

$40 

 

 



 

 

 

32- Nutt, H.C. [Salt Lake Route]. Souvenir of 

Delightful Journeys. [Los Angeles]: [San Pedro, 

Los Angeles & Salt Lake Railroad], (c.1916). 

[38]pp. Circular wrappers [9 cm] in the shape of 

an orange. About very good. Small piece of tape 

on the first page. Faint inscription on rear panel 

in ink: "To Grandma from Clara." 

Illustrated promotional work for the prospective 

visitor to Southern California and the San Diego 

Panama-California International Exposition. 

"Scenically beautiful is the country traversed by 

the Salt Lake Route, the Short Line between Salt 

Lake City, Los Angeles and the Western Sea. 

Nevada's mountain circled valleys and 

picturesque canyons are equaled only be the 

scenic charms of Southern California. On the 

following pages are suggestions of what may 

be seen in the great Orange District and West 

to the Ocean Resorts."   

                                                                                                      $50 

 

 



 

 

 

 

33- Chamber of Commerce. Santa Ana Facts 

and Figures: Health - Wealth - Contentment. 

Santa Ana, CA: Campbell & Thompson, 1919. 

32pp. Circular wrappers [9 cm] in the shape 

of an orange. Near fine. 

Illustrated promotional work for the 

prospective visitor or settler to Santa Ana, 

that touts the areas agricultural and business 

opportunities. "Published by The Santa Ana 

Chamber of Commerce for the purpose of 

telling in a few words why Santa Ana is a 

favorable location for homemakers, and new 

industries. Why it offers opportunities for the 

further development of existing industries 

and horticultural pursuits."   

$50 

 

 

 

 



34- [Bicycle Races] R. Verne McCullogh. Official 

Souvenir Program. First International 10,000 Mile 

Bicycle Race. Music Hall, Salt Lake City, Utah / 

WITH/ RPPC of one of the racers. Salt Lake City: 

1935. 18pp. Quarto [27 cm] Illustrated wrappers. / 

WITH/ RPPC [9 cm x 14 cm] Undivided back with the 

manuscript note: "Phil Steven #2 The 10,000 mi race 

in Salt Lake that flopped at 800 mi. Both program and 

RPPC about very good. Manuscript notes in pencil 

throughout the program, including autographs of all 

twenty listed racers beneath their biographical 

sketches. 

"Twenty professional bike riders, representing ten 

nations, will arrive Monday, ready to compete for 

$5000 prize money which the promoter declares will 

be distributed among the three place winners and 

also among lap and print winners and also among lap 

and sprint winners at various stages of the event. The 

promoter estimates that it will require about 60 days 

to reach the 10,000th mile on the electrically timed 

speedometer." - Salt Lake Tribune (3/29/1935) 

Through the 1920s and 1930s track cycling drew thousands of fans, it was considered America’s most 

popular sport. 6-day bicycle races took place on indoor velodromes in major US cities. The largest venue 

was Madison Square Garden in New York. Cyclists were America’s Idols and rode tirelessly for 6-days 

straight, sometimes completing over 2500 miles. The Tour de France even began as a 6-day race 

modeled after the track cycling format. 

$50 

 



 

 

35- [Joseph Smith] [Mormon]. Souvenir, Birthplace of Joseph Smith, the Prophet, Sharon, Windsor 

County, Vermont. Salt Lake City: Souvenir Novelty Company, (c.1915). Oblong sextodecimo [8.5 cm x 14 

cm] gray wrappers with the title in gilt on the front panel. 

Contents are 12 color postcards of Sharon, Vermont and the surrounding area, that are meant to be torn 

out of the booklet. The first card has come loose and is laid in. The Prophet Joseph Smith was born at 

Sharon, Windsor County, Vermont on December 23, 1805. At the time, his family was living on the farm 

and in the home of Joseph’s maternal grandfather, Solomon Mack. It is thought that the line between 

Sharon and Royalton Townships bisected the home. Because the room in which Joseph was born was on 

the Sharon side, that’s what the Prophet listed as his birthplace. It should be noted that Joseph was born 

in the township of Sharon, not the actual village of Sharon, some miles away.   

$35 

 

 



 

36- [Polygamy]. 'Chase me Girls, I've joined the 

Mormons'. (c.1900). National Series. Postcard [9 cm x 

14 cm] with a divided back. Unused and in nice 

condition. 

Illustrated postcard that goofs on the practice of 

polygamy, that shows a smirking man in a wide-

brimmed hat with a long black beard - the beard is 

made-up of string. Very similar and style to the 

drawings and illustrations that appeared in 'Puck' at 

the turn of the century. "More typical of the period, 

however, was the spoofing of a polygamy now seen as 

more amusing than threatening." 'Mormon Graphic 

Image' - p.139. 

$50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



37- Whitney, Orson F. 'Whitney's Popular History of 

Utah' Advertising Postcard. Salt Lake City: Deseret 

News Book Store, (c.1916). Postcard [9 cm x 14 cm] with 

a divided back. Unused and in nice condition. 

Promotional postcard for Whitney's 'Popular History of 

Utah,' with an advertisement printed in red ink on the 

back and an image of the Deseret News Building on the 

front. Whitney's Popular History is a condensed version 

of his mammoth four volume set 'History of Utah.' 

"Whitney's History Breaks Record - Reports reach the 

Deseret News Book Store from their various agents 

throughout the state that the demand for Whitney's 

Popular History of Utah is establishing a new record for 

the sale of Utah publications. The interesting manner in 

which the author treats the stirring episodes of Utah 

history fascinates both young and old." - Deseret News 

(4/21/1917). 

$50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

38- Andrews, Wesley. Scene in Liberty Park Salt Lake City [Real Photo Postcard]. Baker, OR: Wesley 

Andrews Inc., (c.1920). Real photo postcard [9 cm x 14 cm] Divided back. Near fine. 

Liberty Park is Salt Lake City’s oldest city park. Originally, Liberty Park was a grist mill and farm. Brigham 

Young acquired the 110-acre farm from Isaac Chase (his home still stands and is a presently a folk art 

museum) in 1860, planting various trees- mulberry, cottonwoods, and others. He left the land in his will 

to be sold to the City at the lowest cost so that it could be enjoyed publicly. Two decades later, the City 

purchased the land for recreation and relaxation for its community. The park, and many of its features, 

were well established by the early 1920s. 

$30 

 



 

39- [Polygamy] [Brigham Young]. 'The Elders' Happy Home'. Salt Lake City: L.F. Hammel, (c.1890). 

Cabinet card. Albumen photograph [10 cm x 14 cm] on a gray mount [11 cm x 16.5 cm] Hammel 

backstamp. About very good. Image gently faded. Short manuscript note in ink on the reverse. 

Photograph of a cartoon that shows a group of pajama clad women fighting on a large bed as someone 

who bears a striking resemblance to Brigham Young leers down from atop a wardrobe as a group of 

babies lay crying in the foreground. This cartoon originally appeared in 'Chic' April 19, 1881. 

"...in the short-lived 'Chic', a black baby wails out a distress signal with eight other infants as some of 

their mothers wage a royal family battle in a color lithograph satirically entitled 'The Elders' Happy 

Home'." - p.87 'The Mormon Graphic Image.'   

$75 

 



 

40- Johnson, R.D. 20th Infantry, U.S.A. Col. 

Alfred Hasbrouck, CO [Fort Douglas]. Salt 

Lake City: Johnson, (c.1917). Panorama 

silver gelatin photograph [20 cm x 94 cm] / 

[8" x 37"] A handful of minor creases at 

extremities. Nice contrasts. Photographer's 

handstamp on the reverse. 

Nice view of the 20th Infantry lined up on 

the parade grounds of Salt Lake City's Fort 

Douglas. " It is further announced from 

Washington that at least for the present 

there will not be an officer of higher rank 

than colonel at Fort Douglas, but that the post will be under command of Colonel Alfred Hasbrouck of the 

Twentieth Infantry when that organization the two new regiments to be known as the Forty-second and 

Forty-third is commenced." - The Journal (5/16/1917) 

With the outbreak of the Civil War troops along the overland route were relocated to the east. President 

Lincoln called for volunteers to protect the mail route and directed Colonel (Brevet Major General) 

Patrick E. Connor to establish a post near Salt Lake City. Colonel Connor was concerned about 

secessionist activities in the area and chose a location in the foothills that allowed him to keep an eye on 

the Mormons. The Post was originally called Camp Douglas, in honor of the recently deceased Illinois 

Senator Stephen A. Douglas who had been a champion of the West. Over the next fifty years, Fort 

Douglas provided trained soldiers for the Indian Wars on the Great Plains and Spanish-American War. 

However, it wasn't until World War I that the Fort experienced major expansion. During both World 

Wars, the Post served as a mobilization and training garrison, as well as a prisoner of war camp. After 

the bombing of Pearl Harbor during the Second World War, Fort Douglas also served as the headquarters 

for the Ninth Service Command, which was relocated from Presidio, San Francisco.  

$350 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

41- [Tooele] [Mining]. International Smelter. (c.1909). Panorama silver gelatin photograph [15 cm x 30.5 

cm] / [6" x 12"] on a gray mount [16.5 cm x 30.5 cm] / [6.5" x 12"]. This panorama consists of two 

separate photographs that have been combined. Nice contrasts. 

View of the International Smelting and Refining operation near Tooele, Utah, under construction, with 

the Oquirrh Mountains in the background. International Smelting was a subsidiary of Anaconda Copper 

and opened in 1910, to handle some of the vast amounts of ore that were being pulled from the Bingham 

mine.  

$125 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

42- [Colorado]. Pagosa Springs Colo. Looking east April 29th 1901. [1901]. Large format. Albumen 

photograph [15 cm x 20 cm] / [6" x 8"] on a gray mount [20 cm x 25 cm] / [8" x 10"] Faint rubbing to the 

corners of the mount. Image has nice contrasts. 

View of the southwestern Colorado town of Pagosa Springs with a D&RG locomotive in the foreground.   

$100 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

43- Fiske, George. El Capitan. [Yosemite Valley, CA]: (c.1885). Large format. Albumen photograph [25 cm 

x 34 cm] / [10" x 13.5"] Image faded. Signed in the negative. Mount trimmed. 

Nice George Fiske (1835-1918) worked for Charles Weed, Carleton Watkins, and Thomas Houseworth at 

different times before opening his own studio in Yosemite Valley in 1879, becoming the first year-round 

photographer in the Park. Fiske was close friends with Galen Clark, Yosemite's first 'Guardian,' and spent 

many years photographing the Park and its residents and visitors.   

$325 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

44- Fairchild Studio. Columbia Elevator Company. Roundup, MT: Fairchild Studio, (c.1916). Imperial 

cabinet card. Albumen photograph [17.5 cm x 12.5 cm] / [7" x 5"] on a tan mount with gray borders [25 

cm x 20 cm] / [10" x 8"] Photographer's stamp at lower left. Minor rubbing to the corners of the mount. 

Image has nice contrasts. Manuscript note in ink on the reverse. 

View of a Columbia Elevator in Montana with a small group of men standing at the base in an open 

double doorway. "Howard Commons and E. Whalen of the Columbia Elevator company of Minneapolis 

were visitors in Butte yesterday. Messrs. Howard and Whalen have located five grain elevators in the 

Musselshell country along the line of the Milwaukee railroad this spring." - The Butte Miner (6/14/16)   

$150 

 

 



45- [Montana]. Virginia City, 

Montana, Gun Club. [Virginia City, 

MT]: (c.1895). 2 Large format. 

Albumen photographs [15 cm x 20 

cm] / [6" x 8"] on a tan mounts [20 

cm x 25 cm] / [8" x 10"] Both views 

have nice contrasts. Faint rubbing 

to the corners of the mounts. 

Pinholes to the mounts at the head 

near the center. Discolorations to 

the mounts at the lower right 

(probably) from the removal of 

labels. Ink notes on the back of 

both. 

Two nice views of the Virginia City 

gun club. One of the views is 

accompanied by a list that 

identifies everyone in the image. Virginia City was founded in the early 1860s, in the wake of a major 

gold find in Alder Gulch, which ascends into the mountains to the south. It grew rapidly with the influx of 

gold seekers, and was by 1865 so large and prosperous that it was made the capital of the Montana 

Territory. Alder Gulch was lined with mining communities of all sizes, with an estimated total population 

of 10,000 in 1865. Of these, Virginia City was the largest, and is the only major community to survive 

later declines in the mining economy.   

$200 

 

 



 

 

46- Wegemann, Carroll H. Grand Canyon of the Colorado River, Arizona. (c.1920). Large format. Silver 

gelatin photo [20 cm x 33 cm] / [8" x 13"] signed in pencil at the lower left of the mount, title in pencil at 

the lower right of the mount. Nicely matted and framed [29 cm x 39 cm] / [11.5" x 15.5"] Nice contrasts. 

Lengthy descriptive manuscript note in ink on the back of the frame. This has not been examined out of 

the frame. 

View of the Grand Canyon from Point Imperial, showing Mount Hayden, over Nankoweap creek to the 

Colorado River. Carroll H. Wegemann (1879-1952) started working for the United States Geological 

Survey (USGS) as a geologist in 1907. He eventually worked for the National Park Service. While working 

for the USGS he made important scientific discoveries and contributed to geological sciences by 

authoring various papers, pamphlets, and other types of publications. His career as a regional and 

petroleum geologist gave him opportunities to travel domestically and internationally. He participated 

extensive geological studies in Utah, Colorado, Wyoming and the greater Intermountain West. 

Wegemann photographs are rare.   

$350 

 

 



 

 

 

47- Carroll H. Wegemann, Geologist. (c.1910). Large format. Silver gelatin photo [15 cm x 20 xm] / [6" x 

8"] signed in pencil at the lower left of the mount, title in pencil at the lower right of the mount. Nicely 

matted and framed [23 cm x 38 cm] / [9" x 11"] Nice contrasts. Lengthy descriptive manuscript note in 

ink on the back of the frame. This has not been examined out of the frame. 

Photograph of Wegemann in Wyoming, mapping the anticlinal structure for Midwest Refining Company. 

Carroll H. Wegemann (1879-1952) started working for the United States Geological Survey (USGS) as a 

geologist in 1907. He eventually worked for the National Park Service. While working for the USGS he 

made important scientific discoveries and contributed to geological sciences by authoring various papers, 

pamphlets, and other types of publications. His career as a regional and petroleum geologist gave him 

opportunities to travel domestically and internationally. He participated extensive geological studies in 

Utah, Colorado, Wyoming and the greater Intermountain West. Wegemann photographs are rare.   

$175 

 



 

48- Bateman, Edward. Dog Printer. Salt Lake City: (c.2017). Print [25 cm x 20 cm]. Signed at foot. 

Faux vintage cabinet card with a man printing dogs with an imagined 19th century 3D handpress printer. 

Edward Bateman is an artist and Assistant Professor in the Department of Art and Art History at the 

University of Utah. He received his MFA from the University of Utah in 2003 and joined the faculty in 

2008. That same year he was awarded the Salt Lake City Mayor’s Award for his contributions to the arts. 

In 2009, Nazraeli Press released a book of his work titled Mechanical Brides of the Uncanny, which is in 

the collections of The Metropolitan Museum of Art, Harvard University, Art Institute of Chicago, Stanford 

University, Getty Research Institute, New York University, Columbia University, Amon Carter Museum 

Library, and George Eastman House, among others. In 2010, he was a visiting professor at the Kaunas 

Faculty of the Vilnius Art Academy in Lithuania. In 2012, he was profiled in the UK publication 

Printmaking Today, the authorized journal of the Royal Society of Painter-Printmakers. Also in 2012, he 

was one of four professors recognized by the University of Utah for an Early Career Teaching Award. His 

work has been shown internationally in twenty-two exhibitions in seventeen countries and is included in 

the collections of the Museum of Fine Arts Houston, Getty Research, the Pforzheimer Collection of the 

New York Public Library, Cornell University, Brown University, and others.   

$125 


